

EXHIBIT G

Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 450-4000
Facsimile: (212) 701-5800

Attorneys for the Sterling Defendants

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X
SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION,	:
	:
Plaintiff-Applicant,	: Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (BRL)
	:
- against -	: SIPA LIQUIDATION
	:
BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC,	: (Substantively Consolidated)
	:
Defendant.	:
-----	X
In re:	:
	:
BERNARD L. MADOFF,	:
	:
Debtor.	:
-----	X
IRVING H. PICARD,	:
	:
Plaintiff,	:
	:
- against -	: Adv. Pro. No. 10-05287 (BRL)
	:
SAUL B. KATZ, et al.	:
	:
Defendants.	:
-----	X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
STERLING DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED
COMPLAINT OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
THE COMPLAINT’S STILL-FALSE ALLEGATIONS AND THE REAL AND UNCONTROVERTED FACTS.....	3
Newly Highlighted False Allegation #1: The Sterling Partners “Shopped” for Ponzi Scheme Insurance.....	3
Newly Highlighted False Allegation #2: David Katz Was “Screaming” for Diversification Because He Viewed Madoff’s “Black Box” Strategy as an Indication of Fraud.....	8
Uncontroverted Fact #1: Neither Sterling Stamos Nor Anyone Else Ever Told the Sterling Partners That Madoff Was a “Scam” or a Fraud.....	12
Uncontroverted Fact #2: Sterling Stamos Never Advised the Sterling Partners Not to Invest with Madoff.....	16
Uncontroverted Fact #3: The Sterling Partners Had No Special Expertise That Enabled Them to Discover Madoff’s Fraud.....	18
Uncontroverted Fact #4: Neither Sterling Stamos Nor Merrill Lynch Did Due Diligence on BLMIS, and Its Black Box Strategy Was Not an Indication of Fraud.....	21
Uncontroverted Fact #5: Sterling Stamos Was Not Restructured to Evade SEC Scrutiny of Madoff	23
Uncontroverted Fact #6: Neither Sterling Stamos Nor the Sterling Partners Thought Madoff Was Front Running.....	24
Uncontroverted Fact #7: Madoff’s Custody of Securities Was Not a “Red Flag”	25
Uncontroverted Fact #8: Nothing That the Sterling Partners Knew About the Bayou Fraud Did or Should Have Constituted a Warning About Madoff’s Fraud	26
Uncontroverted Fact #9: The Sterling Defendants Conducted Diligence on Madoff Even Though They Had No Obligation to Do So.....	27
Uncontroverted Fact #10: The Sterling Defendants Did Not Receive “Staggering” Profits	28

The Remaining Allegations Are Immaterial and Irrelevant and the Trustee Has Failed to Refute the Sterling Defendants’ Evidence.....	29
Several Allegations Are Completely Abandoned.....	30
The Remaining Allegations Are Inconsequential.....	30
ARGUMENT.....	33
I. THE TRUSTEE HAS FAILED TO RAISE ANY TRIABLE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO THE STERLING DEFENDANTS’ COMPLICITY IN MADOFF’S FRAUD.....	33
II. THE TRUSTEE’S REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL DISCOVERY IS MERITLESS.....	36
A. The Trustee Took Sweeping Discovery as Part of His Bankruptcy Rule 2004 Fishing Expedition.....	37
B. The Trustee Has Failed to Demonstrate Any Basis for Additional Discovery Under Bankruptcy Rule 7056(d).....	38
III. THE COMPLAINT STATES NO CLAIM FOR AVOIDANCE.....	43
A. No Claim for Avoidance of Transfers as Fraudulent Is Sustainable.....	44
1. Regulated Brokers Engaged in Ponzi Schemes Are Governed by the Same Laws as Lawful Brokers.....	46
2. Customers Are Creditors and SIPA’s “Customer” Definition and Protections Are Not Different in a Ponzi Scheme Case.....	48
3. The Avoidance Provisions Are Not Enlarged in the SIPA Liquidation of a Broker Engaged in a Ponzi Scheme.....	49
4. Intent Is Irrelevant Because the Trustee Cannot Prove That the Sterling Customers Participated in BLMIS’ Fraud.....	52
B. Section 546(e) of the Bankruptcy Code Requires Dismissal of the Complaint.....	55
IV. THE TRUSTEE’S IMPUTATION THEORIES CANNOT BE SUSTAINED.....	59
V. THE TRUSTEE’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS HAVE NO MERIT.....	66
CONCLUSION.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>210 E. 86th St. Corp. v. Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 125 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	40, 41
<i>546-552 W. 146th St. LLC v. Arfa</i> , 863 N.Y.S.2d 412 (1st Dep't 2008)	63
<i>5015 Art Fin. Partners, LLC v. Christie's, Inc.</i> , 870 N.Y.S.2d 331 (1st Dep't 2009).....	63
<i>In re Adelpia Comme'ns Corp.</i> , 365 B.R. 24 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	67
<i>In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.</i> , 263 B.R. 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	58
<i>In re Agape Litig.</i> , No. 09-CV-1606, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33587 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2011).....	54, 67
<i>Am. Home Assurance Co. v. Jamaica</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	39
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	33
<i>Anti-Monopoly, Inc. v. Hasbro, Inc.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 895 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 130 F.3d 1101 (2d Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Armstrong v. Collins</i> , No. 01 Civ. 2437, 2010 WL 1141158 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2010)	46
<i>Baker v. Latham Sparrowbush Assocs.</i> , 72 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 1995).....	63
<i>Banco de Desarrollo Agropecuario v. Gibbs</i> , 709 F. Supp. 1302 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	65
<i>Barua v. Credit Lyonnais-U.S. Branches</i> , 97 Civ. 7991, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20338 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 1998).....	34
<i>In re Bayou Group, LLC</i> , 09 CV 2340 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2011).....	54
<i>In re Bayou Group, LLC</i> , 362 B.R. 624 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	46
<i>In re Bayou Group, LLC</i> , 439 B.R. 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	54
<i>In re Bayou Hedge Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 528 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	54
<i>Bennett v. Buchan</i> , 76 N.Y. 386 (1879).....	62

<i>Boston Trading Group, Inc. v. Burnazos</i> , 835 F.2d 1504 (1st Cir. 1987)	53
<i>Brady v. Colchester</i> , 863 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1988).....	33
<i>Burgess v. Fairport Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 371 Fed. App'x 140 (2d Cir. 2010).....	41
<i>Burlington Coat Factory Warehouse Corp. v. Esprit de Corp.</i> , 769 F.2d 919 (2d Cir. 1985).....	40, 42
<i>Bussey v. Phillips</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 569 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	40
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	33
<i>Center v. Hampton Affiliates, Inc.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 782 (1985).....	63
<i>In re Churchill Mortgage Inv. Corp.</i> , 256 B.R. 664 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	46
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	56
<i>Contemporary Indus. Corp. v. Frost</i> , 564 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2009).....	56
<i>Contemporary Mission, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 648 F.2d 97 (2d Cir. 1981)	41
<i>County of Orange v. Sullivan Highway Prods., Inc.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 643 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	35
<i>Crump v. QD3 Entm't, Inc.</i> , 10 Civ. 3564, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14157 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2011)	43
<i>Desclafani v. Pave-Mark Corp.</i> , 07 Civ. 4639, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64672 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2008)	40-41
<i>Di Benedetto v. Pan Am World Serv., Inc.</i> , 359 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>Dorchester Investors v. Peak Trends Trust</i> , 99 Civ. 4696, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1446 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2003)	30
<i>Dubai Islamic Bank v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 659 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	30
<i>E-Smart Techs., Inc. v. Corse</i> , 03 Civ. 7060, 2004 WL 2093531 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2004).....	35
<i>Emigra Group, LLC v. Fragomen, Del Rey, Bernsen & Loewy, LLP</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	34

<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , 281 B.R. 836 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	37
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , No. 03-92677, 2008 WL 281972 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2008)	58
<i>In re Enron Creditors Recovery Corp.</i> , 422 B.R. 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	58
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</i> , 639 F.3d 557 (2d Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Fernandez v. China Ocean Shipping Co.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 369 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	35
<i>Fid. & Guar. Ins. Underwriters, Inc. v. Jasam Realty Corp.</i> , 540 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2008).....	64
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Ariz. v. Cities Serv. Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 253 (1968).....	42-43
<i>Freeman v. Complex Computing Co.</i> , 119 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1997).....	65
<i>FTC v. Data Med. Capital, Inc.</i> , No. SA CV 99-1266, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 334 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 15, 2010)	65
<i>In re Global Trading Invs. LLC</i> , No. 05-1332, 2006 WL 3040918 (Bankr. D.N.J. Oct. 25, 2006).....	46
<i>In re Grafton Partners, L.P.</i> , 321 B.R. 527 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2005)	58
<i>Greenwood v. Koven</i> , 880 F. Supp. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	33-34
<i>In re Grumman Olson Indus.</i> , 329 B.R. 411 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	65
<i>Gurary v. Winehouse</i> , 190 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999)	39
<i>Haerting v. One Tucan Du, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 94-142, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18923 (E.D. La. Dec. 19, 1995).....	20
<i>Estate of Hamilton v. City of New York</i> , 627 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Harvey v. Wal-Mart La. L.L.C.</i> , 3:06-CV-02389, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90745 (W.D. La. Sept. 30, 2009)	20
<i>Hatton v. Quad Realty Corp.</i> , 473 N.Y.S.2d 827 (2d Dep’t 1984)	64
<i>Hilton v. Federated Brokerage Group, Inc.</i> , 213 N.Y.S.2d 171 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1961).....	62

<i>In re Howard</i> , No. 09-22557, 2009 Bankr. LEXIS 3743 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2009)	38
<i>In re Indep. Clearing House Co.</i> , 77 B.R. 843 (D. Utah 1987)	46
<i>In re J.P. Jeanneret Assocs., Inc.</i> , 09 Civ. 3907, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9630 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2011)	58
<i>Kirschner v. Bennett</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	25
<i>In re Lake States Commodities, Inc.</i> , 253 B.R. 866 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2000)	46
<i>Laurent v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 06 CV 2280, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25946 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2009)	39
<i>Lee v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 1999)	56
<i>Lerwick v. Kelsey</i> , 150 Fed. App'x 62 (2d Cir. 2005)	42
<i>Lippes v. Atl. Bank</i> , 419 N.Y.S.2d 505 (1st Dep't 1979)	64
<i>Little v. City of N.Y.</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	42
<i>Livingston v. Kelly</i> , No. 10-2022, 2011 WL 2006882 (2d Cir. May 24, 2011)	39
<i>Madeira v. United Talmudical Acad. of Kiryas Joel</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	35
<i>In re Madoff</i> , 424 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>appeal docketed sub nom., In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , No. 10-2378 (2d Cir.)	50
<i>In re Madoff</i> , No. 08-01789, doc. no. 2125 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2010)	50
<i>In re Madoff</i> , No. 08-01789, doc. no. 12 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2010)	66
<i>Maurillo v. Park Slope U-Haul</i> , 606 N.Y.S.2d 243 (2d Dep't 1993)	63-64
<i>Murray v. Watervliet City Sch. Dist.</i> , 515 N.Y.S.2d 150 (3d Dep't 1987)	64
<i>N.Y. State Teamsters Conference Pension & Ret. Fund v. Express Servs., Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 640 (2d Cir. 2005)	39
<i>In re Old Carco LLC</i> , 435 B.R. 169 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)	38

<i>In re Old Naples Sec., Inc.</i> , 343 B.R. 310 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2006).....	46
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13
<i>Penguin Group (USA) Inc. v. Steinbeck</i> , 06 Civ. 2438, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11306 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2009)	41-42
<i>Picard v. Am. Sec. Mgmt., L.P.</i> , No. 10-05415, doc. no. 1 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2010).....	8
<i>Picard v. Chais</i> , 445 B.R. 206 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	60
<i>Pittman v. Grayson</i> , 149 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Raines v. Moran</i> , 57 N.Y.S.2d 800 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1945).....	62
<i>In re Recoton Corp.</i> , 307 B.R. 751 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	37
<i>Reed v. Staniero</i> , 06-CV-3496, 2007 WL 3430935 (D.N.J. Nov. 13, 2007)	40
<i>In re Roebas</i> , No. 05-11637-RGM, 2006 Bankr. LEXIS 2811 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Feb. 23, 2006)	38
<i>Rosner v. Bank of China</i> , No. 06-CV-13562, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105984 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 349 Fed. App'x 637 (2d Cir. 2009)).....	54
<i>Sahu v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	39
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750, 752-53 (7th Cir. 1995)	46
<i>SEC v. Ballesteros Franco</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 720 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	65
<i>Shamis v. Ambassador Factors Corp.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 879 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	65
<i>In re Sharp Int'l Corp.</i> , 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005)	52, 53, 54
<i>Sims v. Bergamo</i> , 3 N.Y.2d 531 (1957)	64
<i>In re Tedlock Cattle Co.</i> , 552 F.2d 1351 (9th Cir. 1977).....	47
<i>In re Teleservices Group, Inc.</i> , 444 B.R. 767 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2011).....	54
<i>In re TOUSA, Inc.</i> , 444 B.R. 613 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	51

<i>Thomas v. Whalen</i> , 962 F.2d 358 (4th Cir. 1992).....	52
<i>United States v. Josleyn</i> , 206 F.3d 144 (1st Cir. 2000).....	63
<i>Van Oss v. New York</i> , 10 Civ. 7524, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44150 (S.D.N.Y. April 25, 2011).....	39, 43
<i>In re Vanderveer Estates Holding, LLC</i> , 328 B.R. 18 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	38
<i>In re Verestar, Inc.</i> , 343 B.R. 444 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)	67
<i>In re W. World Funding, Inc.</i> , 54 B.R. 470 (D. Nev. 1985)	52
<i>Wider v. Wootton</i> , 907 F.2d 570 (5th Cir. 1990)	58
<i>Wright v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 328 Fed. App'x 738 (2d Cir. 2009).....	40

STATUTES & RULES

11 U.S.C. § 547.....	51
11 U.S.C. § 546(e)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C § 741(7)(A)(i).....	57
11 U.S.C § 741(7)(A)(vii).....	57
11 U.S.C § 741(7)(A)(x).....	57
15 U.S.C. § 78ccc(a)(2)(A)(ii).....	58
15 U.S.C. § 78eee(a)(3)(A).....	58
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(b).....	49
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(c)(1)	47
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(c)(3)	52, 57
15 U.S.C. § 78lll(2).....	49
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2004.....	<i>passim</i>

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012(b)(6).....	68
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012(d)	68
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7056.....	38, 39, 68
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7056(d)	36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 advisory committee note	38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)	38, 39
NYUCC § 8-501	47
NYUCC § 8-503 cmt. 1	47-48
SEC Rule 17a-3, 17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-3 (Records to Be Made by Certain Exchange Members, Brokers and Dealers).....	49
S.D.N.Y. Local Rule 56.1(d)	20, 34
S.D.N.Y. Bankr. Local Rule 56.1(e).....	20, 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DeMarche Associates, http://www.demarche.com/default.asp	20
Broker-Dealer Reports, Exchange Act Release No. 34-64676 (June 16, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/rules/proposed/2011/34-64676.pdf	25, 47
Mary Schapiro, Chairman of the SEC, Opening Statement at SEC Open Meeting: Proposals to Amend Rule 17a-5 (June 15, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/news/speech /2011/spch061511mls.htm	57
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 5.03 cmt. d	63
SEC, Avoiding Fraud, http://investor.gov/investing-basics/avoiding-fraud	55
Serge Kovalski, <i>Mets Looked at Fraud Coverage for Madoff Stakes</i> , N.Y. Times, May 19, 2011, at B13	3
